READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS COMPLETELY AND THOROUGHLY UNDERSTAND THEM BEFORE DOING ANYTHING.
CALL CHASSISWORKS TECH SUPPORT (916) 388-0288 IF YOU NEED ASSISTANCE.

INSTALLATION GUIDE

Chassisworks)

THE HOME OF HIGHER TECHNOLOGY

5735-WELD-1.25
Custom-Fit Splined End Anti-Roll Bar

Description: Bolt-on style, splined anti-roll bar with weld-on frame mounts and billet arms.
Includes: 1-1/4” diameter tube anti-roll bar, weld-on splined ends, billet-steel arms, bearing-mount
housings, and endlink assemblies. Maximum width is 40”.

Notes: Welding is required for assembly of the anti-roll bar and chassis mount.

1



PARTS LIST

5735-WELD-1.25 - Custom-Fit Splined Anti-Roll Bar

Qty Part Number Description

1 |[7950-5735-WELD Hardware box

1 |A20.188-036.000 Tube 1-1/4 x .188 x 36", 4130

7950-5735-WELD - Hardware Box

Qty Part Number Description
2 |[1161-0.870 Splined bar end 1-1/47-48, billet-steel
1 |7952-5735 Hardware bag
1 |7962-0117 Anti-roll bar left arm 1-1/4"-48 x 6.5”
1 |7962-0118 Anti-roll bar right arm 1-1/4"-48 x 6.5”
2 |[7962-0122-125 Anti-roll bar bushing assembly 1-1/4 x 3"

7952-5735 - Hardware Bag

Qty Part Number Description
2 |3100-038F2.25Y Bolt 3/8-24 x 2-1/4" hex head cap screw
2 |3101-038-24C Locknut 3/8-24 nylon insert
2 [3102-038-24RC Jam nut 3/8-24 RH
2 |3103-031F1.25C Allen head 5/16-24 x 1-1/4” socket head cap screw
4 [3103-038C1.25C Allen head 3/8-16 x 1-1/4” socket head cap screw
2 |3103-038F1.75C Allen head 3/8-24 x 1-3/4” socket head cap screw
2 |[3108-031H-S Lock washer 5/16” high collar
4 |3108-038H-C Lock washer 3/8” high collar
2 |3108-038L-C Lock washer 3/8” regular
6 |3109-038-S-2-Y Aircraft washer 3/8” small OD
2 | 3111-038X038-RT Rod end 3/8-24 RH male x 3/8” bore
2 | 3127-038X038-RT Rod end 3/8-24 RH female x 3/8” bore
8 |3140-1216-008 Sleeve 3/8” ID x 1/2" OD x 1/4” long

OPTION - Frame Mounts, Weld-On

Qty Part Number Description
2 |7962-0119 2"-wide frame mount adapters
1 ]7962-0154 2-1/2"-wide frame mount adapters
1 ]7962-0120 3"-wide frame mount adapters

OPTION - 7950-5735-SM - Endlink Hardware for Stem-Style Lower Control Arms

Qty Part Number Description
4 (2042 Endlink grommet washer
2 |3103-038F3.00C Allen head 3/8-24 x 3" socket head cap screw
2 |3108-038L-C Lock washer 3/8” regular
2 |3140-1224-024 Sleeve 3/8” ID x 3/4” OD x 3/4” long
1 |3151-5ML Poly lube 5ml tube
4 [3153-38.70-37-B Bushing 3/8” bore with .70” nipple




INSTRUCTIONS

Bar Mounts and Anti-Roll Bar Length

You will need to mockup assembly of the bar and mounts to determine placement of the mounts on the frame and
cut length of the tube. The anti-roll bar is used as a welding jig to ensure the frame plates are correctly aligned.

1. Bolt the bearing mounts to the frame plates. Do not screw the bolts in past the backside of the frame plate
so that the frame plate sits flat against the frame rail. Bushing flange must be facing the short side of the
frame adapter, so that it extends past the adapters edge.

Slide the bushing mounts over the 1-1/4" tube; bushing flanges facing outward.
Bolt the billet arms to the splined bar ends and tighten the pinch bolt to remove any play.
Insert the splined adapter with arm attached into ends of tube.

Position the frame adapters flush with the outside edge of the frame rail and four inches forward of the
suspension crossmember. Tack weld to the frame in multiple locations to secure their position.

Slide the driver side arm so that it contacts the bearing flange. A clamp can be used to hold it against the flange.

On the passenger side, measure the distance between the outside of the bushing flange and inside surface
of the billet arm. This is the length that must be cut from the tubing to achieve the correct length. Leaving
the tube too long allows unwanted side-to-side slack, but can easily be shortened. Cutting slightly too short
leaves a gap between the tube and splined end that can be filled during final welding.

Remove the bearing mounts and anti-roll bar before completely welding the frame plates.

9. After the welds have completely cooled, pilot holes must be drilled through the bottom of the frame rail at
the threaded hole locations.

10. Use a 3/8-16 tap to extend the mounting plate threads into the bottom wall of the frame rail.
11. The frame clip should then be painted before beginning installation of the anti-roll bar.

o~ WD




Welding The Splined Adapters

12.
13.

14.

15.

16.
17.

18.

19.

Final Installation
20.

21.

22.

23.
24.

At each end of the 1-1/4 OD inner tube, drill three evenly spaced 5/16” holes, 1/2” from the end. These
holes will be used to rosette weld the splined adapters to the center tube and hold their correct position.

Insert one of the splined adapters into the inner tube. Weld the holes to form rosette welds, filling the hole
from the adapter to the outer surface of the tube.

After the welds are completely cooled, slide a billet arm onto the splined end. Secure the arm with the 5/16-
18 x 1-1/2”" socket head cap screw and high-collar lock washer. When tightened the bolt pinches the joint
closed and removes all free play.

With only the single arm attached, insert the bar through both bushings on the frame then put the second
arm and splined adapter into position.

Insert the second splined adapter with the arm attached, into the anti-roll bar tube.

IMPORTANT — The arms must be correctly indexed to each other while they are held against the bushing
flanges, so that the splines are in time and any free play is removed before tack welding the splined end
into the tube.

When you are confident of the bar and arm positions, place multiple tack welds to hold the splined end
position in the tube.

Unbolt the arms and complete the rosette welds first, allow to completely cool, then neatly TIG weld the
circumference of each bar end. Oversized weld beads will need to be ground flush in order to pass through
the bushings.

Slide the bearing housing mount over the bar

end. The bearing flange must face outward. Bearing Flange

Bolt Groove

Slide the arm onto the bar. The machined
groove must be aligned with the pinch bolt in
the billet arm. A light lubricant can be used to
allow easier assembly.

Use a small amount of Loctite® on the
threads and tighten the pinch bolt. This pinch-
bolt configuration applies pressure against the
spline to remove all play.

Repeat procedure for opposite bar end.

After the second arm has been installed,
place the bar on a flat suface to ensure the
arms are square.




25. The anti-roll bar can now be
bolted onto the clip and the end-
links assembled.




WARRANTY NOTICE:

There are NO WARRANTIES, either expressed or implied. Neither the seller nor manufacturer will be liable for any loss, damage

or injury, direct or indirect, arising from the use or inability to determine the appropriate use of any products. Before any attempt at
installation, all drawings and/or instruction sheets should be completely reviewed to determine the suitability of the product for its
intended use. In this connection, the user assumes all responsibility and risk. We reserve the right to change specification without
notice. Further, Chris Alston’s Chassisworks, Inc., makes NO GUARANTEE in reference to any specific class legality of any
component. ALL PRODUCTS ARE INTENDED FOR RACING AND OFF-ROAD USE AND MAY NOT BE LEGALLY USED ON THE
HIGHWAY. The products offered for sale are true race-car components and, in all cases, require some fabrication skill. NO PRODUCT
OR SERVICE IS DESIGNED OR INTENDED TO PREVENT INJURY OR DEATH.

Chris Alston’s Chassisworks [c

8661 Younger Creek Drive hmggmésiSWOI’kS

Sacramento, CA 95828 THE HOME OF HIGHER TEI:HNDI.OJ
Phone: 916-388-0288
Technical Support: sales@cachassisworks.com

7951-5735WELD REV 03/28/19



